

CLERK NOTICE
RECORDS
DEC 23 1999

No. 99-6615

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

MICHAEL WAYNE WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN B. TAYLOR, WARDEN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF
AMICI CURIAE OF LEGAL ETHICS
PROFESSORS AND THE STEIN CENTER
FOR LAW AND ETHICS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE J. FOX*
DAVID J. KESSLER
VIKTORIYA MEYEROV
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
One Logan Square
18th and Cherry Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215)988-2700
* *Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1999

MICHAEL WAYNE WILLIAMS,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN B. TAYLOR, WARDEN,
Respondents.

On Writ of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

MOTION OF LEGAL ETHICS PROFESSORS AND
THE STEIN CENTER FOR LAW AND ETHICS
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.3(b), movants Kathleen Clark, Stephen Gillers, Bruce Green, Geoffrey Hazard, Susan Martyn, James Moliterno, Deborah Rhode, Ronald Rotunda, Charles W. Wolfram and Fordham University's Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics respectfully request leave to file the attached brief *amicus curiae* in support of petitioner. Movants have sought consent to their appearance as *amici curiae* from Petitioner Michael Williams and Respondent John Taylor, Warden of the Sussex I State Prison. Although Petitioner has consented, Respondent has not consented.

Movants are nine law professors who are experts in legal ethics, and a university ethics center. Kathleen Clark, Professor at Washington University School of Law, has taught legal ethics since 1993. Stephen Gillers, Professor at New York University School of Law, has taught legal ethics since 1978, and is the author of a casebook, *REGULATION OF LAWYERS* (5th ed. 1998). Bruce Green, Stein Professor at Fordham University School of Law and Director of the Louis Stein Center for Ethics, has taught legal ethics since 1987.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Prosecutors have an ethical obligation to disclose to the defense all exculpatory information, and that ethical obligation continues even after conviction. . .	4
A. Independent of Their Duties under the Due Process Clause, Prosecutors Have an Ethical Obligation to Disclose All Exculpatory Information to the Defense.....	6
B. The Ethical Obligation to Disclose Exculpatory Information Pre-dates this Court’s Decision in <i>Brady v. Maryland</i>	7
1. The ABA Has Recognized Prosecutors’ Ethical Obligation to Disclose Exculpatory Information Since 1908.....	7
2. Virginia Imposes on Prosecutors an Ethical Obligation to Disclose Exculpatory Information	8
C. The Ethical Obligation to Disclose Includes <i>All</i> Exculpatory Information, Regardless of Whether the Information Is “Material” for the Purposes of the Due Process Clause under this Court’s Decision in <i>United States v. Bagley</i>	10
D. The Ethical Obligation to Disclose Exculpatory Information Applies in Post-conviction Proceedings	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(Continued)

	Page
E. The Court Should Remand this Matter to the District Court to Allow the Commonwealth Attorneys to Fulfill Their Ethical Duties and to Provide Petitioner with a Full Hearing on His Claimed Entitlement to Exculpatory Information.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	3, 5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Eberhart v. Virginia State Bar</i> , VSB No. 93-031-1042 (Nov. 22, 1994).....	9
<i>Houston v. Partee</i> , 978 F.2d 362 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1005 (1993).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Commonwealth</i> , 431 S.E.2d 906 (Va. Ct. App. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 446 S.E.2d 451 (Va. Ct. App. 1994).....	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	6, 11
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	5
<i>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Jones</i> , 613 N.E.2d 178 (Ohio 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	10
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 450 S.E.2d 365 (Va. 1994)....	1
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
ABA/BNA LAWYERS MANUAL ON PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 61:616.....	11
ABA CANONS OF ETHICS, Canon 5 (<i>reprinted in</i> Stephen Gillers & Roy D. Simon, REGULATION OF LAWYERS: STATUTES AND STANDARDS (1999)).....	7
ABA MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY (MODEL CODE), DR 7-102.....	8
ABA MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY (MODEL CODE), DR 7-103(B).....	8, 11
ABA MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY (MODEL CODE), EC 7-13.....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—(Continued)

<i>Cases</i>	Page
ABA MODEL CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY (MODEL CODE), EC 7-14	8
ABA MODEL RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, Rule 3.8	5, 8, 11
Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley, <i>Trial and Error: How Prosecutors Sacrifice Justice to Win</i> , Chi. Trib., Jan. 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 1999.	10
Bruce Green, <i>Why Should Prosecutors “Seek Justice”?</i> , 26 FORDMAN URB. L.J. 607 (1999)	5, 11
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 31 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 3, 4, (1940)	5
Richard A. Rosen, <i>Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecu- tors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger</i> , 65 N.C.L. REV. 693 (1987)	8, 9, 10
Charles W. Wolfram, MODERN LEGAL ETHICS §13.10.2 (1986)	9
SUP. CT. R. 37.6	1
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-31 (Michie 1994)	1
VIRGINIA CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY DR 8-102	4, 8, 11
